

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 3008 of 2008**

=====

GAURISHANKAR PARMANAND SHAH

Versus

MOHANBHAI MAVJIBHAI PATEL & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR AJAY L PANDAV(3660) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

MS. VRUNDA SHAH ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the

Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE M. K. THAKKER**Date : 13/03/2024****ORAL ORDER**

1. This matter was placed for orders board on the note submitted by the registry pursuant to the communication dated 18-12-2022 addressed by the Principal District Judge, Vadoddara requesting to give some time to send the original record and proceedings, the request was made to extend the time. From the record, it transpires that judgment and order under challenge is of date 21-11-2008 and same was admitted after condoning the delay on 25-03-2009. Writ of the record and proceedings was sent on 24-04-2009. Previously also a similar request was made by the Principal District Judge, Vadodara vide

communication dated 18-12-2022. It transpires from the record that, though the writ for the record and proceedings was sent on 24-04-2009, till today record and proceedings were not sent to this Court.

2. In view of the same Learned Principal District Judge is directed to initiate an inquiry against the erring officer and submit the report on or before 08-04-2024.

NIVYA A. NAIR

(M. K. THAKKER,J)