

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 3008 of 2008**

=====

GAURISHANKAR PARMANAND SHAH

Versus

MOHANBHAI MAVJIBHAI PATEL & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR AJAY L PANDAV(3660) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M.
PRACHCHHAK****Date : 18/11/2024****ORAL ORDER**

Registry has placed a Note dated 16/11/2024 alongwith the letter addressed by the I/c Principal District Judge, Vadodara, requesting for extension of time to supply Record & Proceedings alongwith paper-book of the Criminal Case No.3500 of 1998.

It seems that, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court had earlier vide orders dated 13/03/2024 and 25/07/2022 directed the Registry to call for Record & Proceedings alongwith paper-book from the concerned trial court, however, till date the same are not received by this Court.

The matter has been admitted long-back in the year 2009. Thereafter, the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court has time and again directed the Registry to call for Record &

Proceedings alongwith paper-book, however, none of the orders have been complied with by the concerned trial court till date, though sufficient time was granted by this Court and the matter was listed today.

Today also, by way of Note dated 16/11/2024, Registry has drawn the attention of this Court that the Record & Proceedings have not been supplied by the concerned trial court and instead, time has been sought by the I/c Principal District Judge, Vadodara to comply with the orders passed by this Court.

It seems that, 2022 onwards, this Court is time and again passing the orders and none of the directions have been complied with by the concerned trial court till date.

Considering as a last chance, the concerned trial court is granted time to supply Record & Proceedings alongwith the paper-book of the Criminal Case No.3500 of 1998 upto 19/12/2024, failing which, appropriate orders shall be passed against the erring officer on the next date of hearing.

Re-list this matter on **19/12/2024**.

(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)

Dolly