

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 3008 of 2008**

=====

GAURISHANKAR PARMANAND SHAH

Versus

MOHANBHAI MAVJIBHAI PATEL &amp; ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR AJAY L PANDAV(3660) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

DHRUVIK K PATEL(7769) for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 1

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Opponent(s)/Respondent(s) No. 2

=====

**CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK****Date : 19/12/2024****ORAL ORDER**

In response to order dated 18.11.2024 passed by this Court, the registry has received progress report from the Principal District Judge, Vadodara, wherein it has been mentioned that they are trying to search original records and proceedings of Criminal Case No.3500 of 1998 and procured some of the documents however, they are unable to find out complete papers of original records and proceedings of Criminal Case No.3500 of 1998 and therefore, by way of said communication, the Principal District Judge, Vadodara has sought time.

In view of the above, the Appeal is adjourned.

Re-list this matter on **17.2.2025**.

It is expected that learned Principal District Judge, Vadodara shall look into the matter and try to collect original records and proceedings of Criminal Case No.3500 of 1998 on or before the next date of hearing.

SURESH SOLANKI

**(HEMANT M. PRACHCHHAK,J)**